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1~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
There being no further business the meeting adjourned. 

~f kJ;-
City Recorder. 

Oregon City, Oregon, Nov. 7,1945 

REGULAR MEETING 

The City Commission met in regular session on the above date in 
the office of the City Manager in the Municipal Building at 1:00 p.m. 

Roll Call showed the following present: 

Geo. Woodward, Commissioner 
Raymond P. Caufield, Commissioner 
W.G.H. Krueger, Mayor 
J.L. Franzen, City Manager 

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 

The report of the Treasurer was read and on motion ordered filed. 

The report of the City Manager was read and on motion ordered filed. 

The City Recorder's report of claims against the city for the month 
of September was read and on motion warrants ordered drawn for the amounts 
shown therein. · 

Ayes: Woodward, Caufield, & Krueger 

REPORT 

I herewith submit a report of the claims against the city for the 
month of October, 1945, and recommend that 'wattant~ be drawn on their 
respective fuhds in payment· thereof. 

C.R.McGee 

C.A.Blodgett 
Clarence Alldredge 
Harvey Tautfest 
WiLlllr Brunell 
AntonJ. Herbst 
E.A.Lettenmaier 
Clifford Koellermeier 
C.D. Newman 

Alvin F. Heft 
J: Bigham 
R. Locke 
Eldon Lankins 
L.E.Fisher 
a. Kyllo · 

J.E.Surfus 
Chris Moehnke 

Alden E. Miller 
Geo. E. Swafford 
J.L. Franzen 
Mary E. Brady 

C.H. Taylor 

Walter Brandt 
R.C.Meier 
John Skirvin 

NorthV1est Hospital Service Plan 

U.S. National Bank 

Auditor 

Police Chief 
Ass't " 
Patrolman 
II 

II 

II 

" II 

Fire Chief 
· Ass't · 11 

Captain 
Hoseman 
II 

n 

Elevator 
" 
Attorney 
Treasurer 

·Manager 
Recorder 

Janitor 
II 

Cemetery 
II 

" 
Hospital Insurance 
II II 

Withholding tax 
II 

I 
II 

I 
II 

25.00 

i98.30 
155.10 
165.70 
135.10 
126.50 
155.00 
104.90 
155.00 

171.00 
155.10 
157.70 
158.40 
152.60 
143.20 

136.00 
136.90 

120.40 
48.40 

174•00 
76.00 

59.20 
42.00 

166.80 
128.50 
136.90 

21.90 
1.80 

329.40 
56.00 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

L. Stipp 
J .L. Franzen 
s. Cushing 
Lee L. Shoemake 

Walter Bullard 
John E. Eaden 

Ferrell Heater 
H. Brien 
F. Sims 
Clarence J. Green 
J.E. Beck 
Frank Conrad 
Jas. B. Johnson 
Carl Brinkman 
·Pierre T. Grand 
Everett Williams 
Chas. H. Brinkman 
C.H.Taylor 
Wm. D. Crandell 
Eldon Lankins 
Richard Johnson 
Kenneth I. Brandt 
Carl Rice 
Edward Ficken 
E. Lewis 
Edward Fisher 
John Mead 
W.M. Grant 
Anna Jubb 
Albert Riggs 
Don J. Larios 
Clayton Tomlin 
L. Derrick 
Julius Berg 
A.L. Blanchard 
Kenneth I. Brandt 
Julius Berg 
Laura Derrick 
Anna Jubb 

Judge 
Engineer 
Janitor 
Wat·chman 

Flusher 
n 

St. Supt. 
" Labor 
II n 
II II 

" " II II 

II n 
II II 

II n 
n 11 

St. Labor 
II 11 

II II 

n II 

II II 

Parks 
Fire Dept. 
11 II 

t1 " 
II I! 

n II 

II II 

Parks 
Police 

" n 
Parks 
It 

Elevator· 
Cemetery· 
11 

II 

n 

Northwest Hospital Service Plan. Hospital Insurance I 

U.S. National Bank 

Don B. January 
Carol M. Chapman 
W.E.Dillon 
Eugene A. Lussan 
Dick Minnickel 
Jean Gardiner 
Winifred Preston 
Ivan Hannaford 
Esther Bly Williams 
Stearns Cushing 
Edwin Rogers 

Withholding tax I 
II II II 

Director-Recreation 
Secy. n 

n 
Janitor 11 

" n 
n 

" n 
n 

II 

Northwest Hospital Service Plan Insurance I 

U.S. National Bank 

Air Reduction Sales Co. 
Associated Division 
Balzer Machinery Co. 
Frank Bashor Su~plies 
Beatie & Guynes 
Walter Brandt 
The Brunswick-Balke-Callender 
Burmeister & Andresen 
The C C Stores 
Chamber of Commerce 
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. 
Concrete Pipe Co. 
Clackamas County 
Easterday Supply Co. 
M.A. Elliott 
Estes Hardware 
C.P. Farr 

Withholding tax I 

St. Maint. 
St. Maint. 
Supplies 
Rec. Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies II 

Co. Recreation Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Donation 
Rec. Supplies 
Sewer pipe 
Taxes- Blk 63, Lot 3 
Supplies 
Insurance 
Supplies II 
Rent- Rec. Bldg. 

45.00 
55.00 
10.00 
50.00 

135.10 
114.00 

180.30 
135.10 
135.10 
136.00 
135.10 
119.30 

66.20 
133.56 
147.20 

66.46 
63.40 
21.70 

136.90 
44.85 
47.13 
9.00 

39~40 
68.35 
2.00. 
3.00 
3.00 
1.00 

13.QO 
3.QQ 
3.00 
s.oo 
5.20 

13.QO 
35.QO 
68.10 
so.so 
49.60 
62.40 

11.70 

171.70 
23.90 

182.60 
124.30 

74.30 
88.30 
56.70 
37.75 
15.00 

3.QO 
20.00 

2.00 
3.00 

2.70 

50.10 

2.10 
5.00 
1.49 

16.55 
56.95 
10.00 
2.62 

124.74 
4.20 

25.00 
119.20 

54.30 
96.66 

5,55 
29.70 
1.55 

150.00 
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i~~~~~F=l~§ex~i~b~l~e~S~e~w~e~r~-§R~o~d~E~q§u~i~p.~C~o§.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~§§~~-~"*'~ 
J.L. Franzen Supplies 106.58 Use of car 25.00 
C.W.Friedrich & Son Supplies 1·45 

Rec. Supplies 11.40 
C.W;Friedrich & Son Supplies II 
The General Tool Co. Supplies l~:~~ 
R.E. Green Stucco Water Bldg. 270.00 
Ferrell Heater Use of car 25.00 
The Hub Grocery Supplies 
Huntley-Draper Drug Co. Supplies 16:!~ 
A H H k M D Rec. Supplies 4.85 

D
., .BuJyc e, • • Visit to jail (Otto Boese) 5.00 
on • anuary Use of car 25.00 

Staff Jennings Marina Supplies II 18.08 
Kilham Statioh. & Print. Co. Supplies 
Klippel•s Supplies 3.65 • 74 

Krueger Lumber Yard 

William Lamont 
Luxury Bread Bakery 
W~J. Mccready Lumber Co. 
McElroy•s Grocery 
R.S. M.illn 
National Rec. Assoc., Inc. 
w.c·. Norton 
O.C. Auto Parts 
o.c. Enterprise 

o.c:.Garbage co. 

o.c·.Laundry co. 
O.C. Print. & Station. Co. 
o.c. Sand & Gracel Co. 
Oregon Portland Cement Co. 
Otis Elevator Co. 
Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Petty Cash 
Portland Gas & Coke Co. 

Port. Gen. Elect. Co. 
Port. Gen. Elect. Co •.. , . 
Premium Mkt. 
The Red Dot 
Reddaway•sTruck Line, Inc. 
Signal Service Sation 
Standard Oil Co. of Calif. 
The Swender Blue Print. Co. 
Thomas & Telford 
Dr. Dan Trullinger 
Typewriter Inspection Co. 
Union Oil Co. of Calif. 
Union Oil Co. of Calif. 
West Disinfecting Co. 
Woodbury Co. 
Butler• s Tire & Battery Co.· 
Standard Oil Co. of Calif. 
o.c. Lumber Co. 
Park Place Lumber Co. 
Philbin Manuf. Co. 
Current Fund 
Wood bury Co. 
Dicken Furniture Co. 
Jarman' s 
John McGarry 
Nudelman Bros. 
o.c. Enterprtse 
OlC. Typewriter Co. 
Shell Oil Co. 
Western Auto Supply Co. 
State Ind. Acc. Comm. 
State Ind. Acc •. Comm. 
Standard Oil Co. of Calif. 

Rec. Supplies 2.60. 
Motor Supplies 24.52 
Supplies 122.95 
Rec. Supplies 5.31 
Rec. Supplies 2.00 
Rec. Supplies . 7. 57 
Supplies II 8.80 
Rec. Supplies 7.87 
Est. grades on Pearl St. 20.00 
Recreation supplies 1.50 
Filing saws 2.25 
Motor Supplies 24.52 
Supplies 8.65 
Printing 25.60 
Service for Oct. 4.00. 
Rec. service - Oct. 3.00 
Supplies 6.36 
Supplies .26.20 
Supplies 4.00 
Supplies .24.50 
Repairs- 2 mos. 60.00 
Te1ephone 54.93 
Telephone II 7.02 
Rec. Supplies 21.00 
Supplies 3.93 
Rec. Supplies 1.51 
Lights 657.87 
Lights II 1.85 
Rec. Supplies 7.70 
City Meals 33.35 
Freight· 4.62 
Motor Supplies .80 
Motor Supplies 5.09 
Supplies 7.65 
Insurance 11.91 
County Health Unit 65.oo 
Rent- Typewriter-Rec. Dept. 3.50 
Supplies 32.47 
Motor Supplies 266.40 

·supplies 16.00 
Supplies 30.46 
Supplies 59.43 
Motor Supplies 3.48 
Rec.Supplies .75 
oupplies 15.00 
Supplies 55.80 
Motor Supplies II 11.83 

·Synthetic convey or belt 410.50 
aec. Supplies · 4.23 
Motor Supplies 57.46 
Supplies 4. 00 
Supplies 4.00 
Supplie s 9.70 
Supplies 14.67 
Motor Supplies 10.12 
Supplies 1.30 
Insurance 123.62 
Insurance II 6.58 
Supplies II 24.75 

Total ••••••••••• $ 10,790.26 

I. 

I 

I 



.I 

I 

I 

LIBRARY 

Gertrude Brumbaugh 
· Sally Lou Tipton 
Rosemarie Gawlista 
Laverne Spears 
Marlene Norquist 
Maudie c. Stanley 
Ruthalys McKinney 

Doubleday, Doran & Co. 
Edwin Allen Co. 
J.K.Gill Co. 
Hart Publishing Co. 
Lanciar Publishers 
Paine Publishing Co. 
Serra Publishing Co. 
F.W. Faxon Co. 
The Science Press 
National Parks Assoc. 
School Arts Magazine 
R.R. Bowker Co. 
The Library of Congress 
Huntley-Draper Drug Co. 
O.C. Print. & Station. Co. 
Pac.Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Krueger Lumber Yard 
Reddawayts Truck Line, Inc. 
Burroughs Add. Mach. Co. 
o.c. Garbage Co. 
Port. Gen.Elect. Co. 
State Ind.Ace.Comm. 

Northwest Hospital Service Plan 
U.S. National Bank 

Librarian 
Ass't " 
Steno. 
I!:xtra labor 
n n 

n " 
n n 

Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Periodicals 
Periodicals 
Periodicals 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Telephone 
Repairs 
Freight 
Service 
Service - Oct. & Sept. 
Lights 
Insurance 

Hospital Ins. I 
Withholding tax I 

Total • • • • • • $ 

144.30 
127.60 

40.95 
10.30 
11.30 
17.55 
13.50 

11.65 
12.20 
83.42 

2.32 
5.18 

.75 
2.56 
1.00 
5.00 
l.50 
2.00 
6.00 

12.66 
1.20 

29.60 
4.80 

103.23 
2.27 
5.50 
2.50 

10.00 
2.34 

1.80 
26.30 

701.28 

Ordinance No. 1327. was read first time and ordered published. 

ORDINANCE NO. 1327 

An ordinance vacating all of the ailey running through block 49, 
County Addition, Oregon City, Oregon 

OREGON CITY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. That the City Commission of Oregon City has instituted 
proceedings to vacate all of the alley running through Dlock 49, County 
Addition, Oregon City, Oregon, and the consent to said vacation has been 
filed herein by the owners of all of the land abutting said alley in Block 
49, and thatnotice by publication and posting of the proposed vacation of 
said alley has been given as by law required, and that the public interest 
will not.be prejudiced by the vacation of said alley therefore. 

Section 2. That all of the alley running through Block 49, County 
Addition, Oregon City, Clackamas County, Oregon, according to the duly 
recorded plat thereof between Division street and Lincoln Street in said 
Oregon City, oe and the same hereby is vacated. 

Read first time and ordered published at a regular meeting of the 
City Commission of Oregon City, Oregon, held on the 7th day of November, 
1945, and to come up for second reading and final passage at the regular 
meeting of said City Commission to be held on the 5th day of Decemoer, 1945 
at the hour of 1:00 o'clock p.m. 

MARY E. BRADY, City Recorder. 

There being no further business the meeting adjourned. 

Nov. 7, 1945 minutes cont'd. 
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ordinance No. 1325, an ordinance regulating the oper~tion of eatin~ aro. 
drinking establishments in Oregon City, was read the seco:id time a~d ?n mc~t~~ell. 
placed on final passage, and it appearing from t~e certific~te of Maxine 
principal clerk of the Publisher of the Oregon City Enterprise, _that t~~ ~rune 
had been properly pub~ished as required by the Charter, the ordinance 1.as passed. 

c~ec!~de~ 


