There being no further business the meeting adjourned.

Mary E. Brady
City Recorder.

Oregon City, Oregon, Nov. 7,1945

REGULAR MEETING

The City Commission met in regular session on the above date in the office of the City Manager in the Municipal Building at 1:00 p.m.

Roll Call showed the following present:

Geo. Woodward, Commissioner Raymond P. Caufield, Commissioner W.G.H. Krueger, Mayor J.L. Franzen, City Manager

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The report of the Treasurer was read and on motion ordered filed.

The report of the City Manager was read and on motion ordered filed.

The City Recorder's report of claims against the city for the month of September was read and on motion warrants ordered drawn for the amounts shown therein.

Ayes: Woodward, Caufield, & Krueger

REPORT

I herewith submit a report of the claims against the city for the month of October, 1945, and recommend that warrants be drawn on their respective funds in payment thereof.

C.R.McGee	Audi tor		25.00
Clarence Alldredge Harvey Tautfest Wilbur Brunell	Police Chief Ass't " Patrolman " " " "		198.30 155.10 165.70 135.10 126.50 155.00 104.90 155.00
	Fire Chief Ass't " Captain Hoseman		171.00 155.10 157.70 158.40 152.60 143.20
J.E.Surfus Chris Moehnke	Elevator		136.00 136.90
Alden E. Miller Geo. E. Swafford J.L. Franzen Mary E. Brady	Attorney Treasurer Manager Recorder		120.40 48.40 174.00 76.00
C.H. Taylor	Janitor		59.20 42.00
Walter Brandt R.C.Meier John Skirvin	Cemetery n		166.80 128.50 136.90
Northwest Hospital Service Plan	Hospital Insurance	I	21.90 1.80
U.S. National Bank	Withholding tax	I	329.40 56.00

L. Stipp	Judge	45.00
J.L. Franzen	Engineer	55.00
S. Cushing	Janitor	10.00
Lee L. Shoemake	Watchman	50.00
Walter Daller	Pluchom	135.10
Walter Bullard	Flusher	114.00
John E. Eaden		114.00
Ferrell Heater	St. Supt.	180.30
H. Brien	" Labor	135.10
F. Sims	11 11	135.10
Clarence J. Green	tt ri	136.00
J.E. Beck	11 11	135.10
Frank Conrad))	119.30
Jas. B. Johnson	H π	66.20
Carl Brinkman	11 11 11 11	133.56
Pierre T. Grand	11 11 11 11	147.20
Everett Williams	••	66.46 63.40
Chas. H. Brinkman	St. Labor	21.70
C.H.Taylor Wm. D. Crandell	n n	136.90
Eldon Lankins	11 11	44.85
Richard Johnson	11 TI	47.13
Kenneth I. Brandt	Parks	9.00
Carl Rice	Fire Dept.	39.40
Edward Ficken	11	68.35
E. Lewis	TT PT	2.00
Edward Fisher	tt tt .	3.00
John Mead	11 11	3.00
W.M. Grant	11 11	1.00
Anna Jubb	Parks	13.00
Albert Riggs	Police	3.00
Don J. Larios	*	3.00 8.00
Clayton Tomlin	 Parks	5.20
L. Derrick Julius Berg	rains !!	13.00
A.L. Blanchard	Elevator	35.00
Kenneth I. Brandt	Cemetery	68.10
Julius Berg	11	80.80
Laura Derrick	tt	49.60
Anna Jubb	n	62.40
Northwest Hospital Service Plan	Hospital Insurance I	11.70
	W	1 M 1 M A
U.S. National Bank	Withholding tax I	171.70
	n µ II	23.90
D B T	Director Proportion	182.60
Don B. January	Director-Recreation	124.30
Carol M. Chapman W.E.Dillon	Secy. "	74.30
Eugene A. Lussan	Janitor "	88.30
Dick Minnickel	H	56.70
Jean Gardiner	11	37.75
Winifred Preston	Ħ	15.00
Ivan Hannaford	11	3.00
Esther Bly Williams	Ħ	20.00
Stearns Cushing	11	2.00
Edwin Rogers	Ħ	3.00
	T., T	2.70
Northwest Hospital Service Plan	Insurance I	£• 10
U.S. National Bank	Withholding tax I	50.10
U.B. National Dank	MI MINOTATING OUR I	00040
Air Reduction Sales Co.	St. Maint.	2.10
Associated Division	St. Maint.	5.00
Balzer Machinery Co.	Supplies	1.49
Frank Bashor Supplies	Rec. Supplies	16.55
Beatie & Guynes	Supplies	56.95
Walter Brandt	Supplies II	10.00
The Brunswick-Balke-Collender Co		2.62 124.74
Burmeister & Andresen	Supplies	4.20
The C C Stores	Supplies	25.00
Chamber of Commerce	Donation Rec. Supplies	119.20
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Concrete Pipe Co.	Sewer pipe	54.30
Clackamas County	Taxes- Blk 63, Lot 3	96.66
Easterday Supply Co.	Supplies	5.55
M.A. Elliott	Insurance	29.70
Estes Hardware	Supplies II	1.55
C.P. Farr	Rent- Rec. Bldg.	150.90

Flexible Sewer-Rod Equip. Co. J.L. Franzen C.W.Friedrich & Son	Supplies Use of car Supplies	106.58 25.00 1.45
C.W.:Friedrich & Son	Rec. Supplies Supplies II	11.40 4.80
The General Tool Co. R.E. Green	Supplies Stucco Water Bldg.	19.55 · 270.00
Ferrell Heater	Use of car	25.00
The Hub Grocery Huntley-Draper Drug Co.	Supplies Supplies	.40 16.47
, , ,	Rec. Supplies	4.85
A.H.Huycke, M.D. Don B.January	Visit to jail (Otto Boese) Use of car	5.00 25.00
Staff Jennings Marina	Supplies II	18.08
Kilham Station. & Print. Co. Klippel's	Supplies Supplies	3.65 .74
WTIPher. 2	Rec. Supplies	2.60
Vanagan Tumban Vand	Motor Supplies Supplies	24.52 122.95
Krueger Lumber Yard	Rec. Supplies	5.31
William Lamont	Rec. Supplies	2.00 . 7.57
Luxury Bread Bakery W.J. McCready Lumber Co.	Rec. Supplies Supplies II	8.80
McElroy's Grocery	Rec. Supplies	7.87
R.S. Milln National Rec. Assoc., Inc.	Est. grades on Pearl St. Recreation supplies	20.00 1.50
W.C. Norton	Filing saws	2.25
O.C. Auto Parts		2 4.52 8.65
O.C. Enterprise	Supplies Printing	25.60
O.C.Garbage Co.	Service for Oct.	4.00 3.00
O.C.Laundry Co.	Rec. service - Oct. Supplies	6.36
O.C. Print. & Station. Co.	Supplies	.26.20
O.C. Sand & Gracel Co.	Supplies Supplies	4.00 24.50
Oregon Portland Cement Co. Otis Elevator Co.	Repairs- 2 mos.	60.00
Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone	54.93 7.02
Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone II Rec. Supplies	21.00
Petty Cash Portland Gas & Coke Co.	Supplies	3.93 1.51
	Rec. Supplies Lights	657.87
Port. Gen. Elect. Co.	Lights II	1.85 7.70
Premium Mkt.	Rec. Supplies City Meals	7.70 33.35
The Red Dot Reddaway'sTruck Line, Inc.	Freight	4.62
Signal Service Station	Motor Supplies	.80 5.09
Standard Oil Co. of Calif. The Swender Blue Print. Co.	Motor Supplies Supplies	7.65
Thomas & Telford	Insurance	11.91 65.00
Dr. Dan Trullinger Typewriter Inspection Co.	County Health Unit Rent- Typewriter-Rec. Dept.	3.50
Union Oil Co. of Calif.	Supplies	32.47 266.40
Union Oil Co. of Calif.	Motor Supplies Supplies	16.00
West Disinfecting Co. Woodbury Co.	Supplies	30.46 59.43
Butler's Tire & Battery Co.	Supplies Motor Supplies	3.48
Standard Oil Co. of Calif. O.C. Lumber Co.	Rec.Supplies	.75
Park Place Lumber Co.	Supplies	15.00 55.80
Philbin Manuf. Co. Current Fund	Supplies Motor Supplies II	11.83
Woodbury Co.	Synthetic convey or belt	410.50 4.23
Dicken Furniture Co. Jarman's	Rec. Supplies Motor Supplies	5 7.4 6
John McGarry	Supplies .	4.00 4.00
Nudelman Bros. O.C. Enterprise	Supplies Supplie s	9.70
OlC. Typewriter Co.	Supplies	$14.67 \\ 10.12$
Shell Oil Co.	Motor Supplies Supplies	1.30
Western Auto Supply Co. State Ind. Acc. Comm.	Insurance	123.62 6.58
State Ind. Acc. Comm.	Insurance II Supplies II	24.75
Standard Oil Co. of Calif.		10.790.26
	Total \$	10,,000

5.50

2.50

2.34

1.80

<u> 26.30</u>

701.28

10.00

Gertrude Brumbaugh Sally Lou Tipton Ass't " 127.60 Rosemarie Gawlista Steno. 40.95 LaVerne Spears Extra labor Marlene Norquist " " 11.30 Maudie C. Stanley " " 17.55 Ruthalys McKinney " " 13.50 Doubleday, Doran & Co. Books Edwin Allen Co. Books 12.20 J.K.Gill Co. Books 12.20 J.K.Gill Co. Books 12.20 J.K.Gill Co. Books 12.32 Lanciar Publishing Co. Books Paine Publishing Co. Books Paine Publishing Co. Books Paine Publishing Co. Books Periodicals Paine Publishing Co. Serra Publishing Co. Serra Publishing Co. Books Periodicals F.W. Faxon Co. Periodicals School Arts Magazine R.R. Bowker Co. Supplies School Arts Magazine Supplies Supplies School C. Print. & Station. Co. Supplies Pac.Tel. & Tel. Co. Telephone Assoc. Freight Station Supplies School Krueger Lumber Yard Repairs Reddaway's Truck Line, Inc. Freight			
Edwin Allen Co. J.K.Gill Co. Books	Sally Lou Tipton Rosemarie Gawlista LaVerne Spears Marlene Norquist Maudie C. Stanley	Ass't " Steno. Extra labor " "	127.60 40.95 10.30 11.30 17.55
Pac.Tel. & Tel. Co.Telephone4.80Krueger Lumber YardRepairs103.23Reddaway's Truck Line, Inc.Freight2.27	Edwin Allen Co. J.K.Gill Co. Hart Publishing Co. Lanciar Publishers Paine Publishing Co. Serra Publishing Co. F.W. Faxon Co. The Science Press National Parks Assoc. School Arts Magazine R.R. Bowker Co. The Library of Congress Huntley-Draper Drug Co.	Books Books Books Books Books Books Periodicals Periodicals Periodicals Supplies Supplies Supplies Supplies Supplies	12.20 83.42 2.32 5.18 .75 2.56 1.00 5.00 1.50 2.00 6.00 12.66 1.20
	Pac.Tel. & Tel. Co. Krueger Lumber Yard	Telephone Repairs	4.80 103.23

LIBRARY

Ordinance No. 1327 was read first time and ordered published.

Service

Lights

Insurance

Service - Oct. & Sept.

Withholding tax I

ORDINANCE NO. 1327

An ordinance vacating all of the alley running through Block 49, County Addition, Oregon City, Oregon

OREGON CITY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Northwest Hospital Service Plan Hospital Ins.

Section 1. That the City Commission of Oregon City has instituted proceedings to vacate all of the alley running through block 49, County Addition, Oregon City, Oregon, and the consent to said vacation has been filed herein by the owners of all of the land abutting said alley in Block 49, and that notice by publication and posting of the proposed vacation of said alley has been given as by law required, and that the public interest will not be prejudiced by the vacation of said alley therefore.

Section 2. That all of the alley running through Block 49, County Addition, Oregon City, Clackamas County, Oregon, according to the duly recorded plat thereof between Division street and Lincoln Street in said Oregon City, be and the same hereby is vacated.

Read first time and ordered published at a regular meeting of the City Commission of Oregon City, Oregon, held on the 7th day of November, 1945, and to come up for second reading and final passage at the regular meeting of said City Commission to be held on the 5th day of December, 1945 at the hour of 1:00 o'clock p.m.

MARY E. BRADY, City Recorder.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned.

Mary & Brady Lity Recorder.

Nov. 7, 1945 minutes cont'd.

Burroughs Add. Mach. Co.

O.C. Garbage Co.

Port. Gen. Elect. Co.

State Ind.Acc.Comm.

U.S. National Bank

Ordinance No. 1325, an ordinance regulating the operation of eating and drinking establishments in Oregon City, was read the second time and on motion placed on final passage, and it appearing from the certificate of Maxine Carswell principal clerk of the Publisher of the Oregon City Enterprise, that the same had been properly published as required by the Charter, the ordinance was passed.

Mary & Brady City Mecorder.